The Northern Ireland Community Relations Council

Page 91

Changes to the fair value of assets during the
period

 2016-17
£

2015-16
£

Opening fair value of assets   7,099,000 6,782,000
  ---------------- ----------------

Interest income on assets  250,000 226,000
Remeasurement gains on assets  498,000 (31,000)
Contributions by the employer  121,000 131,000
Contributions by participants  54,000 57,000
Net benefits paid out  (105,000) (66,000)
  ---------------- ----------------

Closing fair value of assets  7,917,000 7,099,000
  ========= =========

The split of the defined benefit obligation at the last valuation date between the various
categories of members was as follows:

Active members  39%
Deferred Pensioners  43%
Pensioners  18%

Sensitivity Analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the
funded defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2017 and the projected service cost for
the year ending 31 March 2018 is set out below.  In each case, only the assumption
mentioned is altered; all other assumptions remain the same.

Discount rate assumption
Adjustment to discount rate

+0.1% p.a.

-0.1% p.a

Present value of total obligation (£’000s) 8,856 9,269
% change in present value of total obligation -2.3% 2.3%
Projected service cost (£’000s)   188 200
Approximate % change in project service cost -3.0% 3.1%

Rate of general increase in salaries
Adjustment to salary increase rate

+0.1% p.a.

-0.1% p.a

Present value of total obligation (£’000s) 9,095 9,026
% change in present value of total obligation 0.4% -0.4%
Projected service cost (£’000s) 194 194
Approximate % change in project service cost 0.0% 0.0%

Annual Report and Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

91

The Northern Ireland Community Relations Council

Page 90

Movement in Deficit during the year

 2016-17
£

2015-16
£

Net defined benefit pension liability at the
beginning of the year

 (335,000) (856,000)

  ---------------- ----------------
Current service cost  (140,000) (141,000)
Employer contributions  121,000 131,000
Interest on the net defined benefit liability  (9,000) (26,000)
Actuarial (losses)/gains  (780,000) 557,000
  ------------ -----------
Net defined benefit pension liability at the end of
the year

 (1,143,000) (335,000)

  ========= =========

Changes to the present value of the defined benefit obligation during the period

2016-17

£
2015-16

£

Opening defined benefit obligation  7,434,000 7,638,000
  ---------------- ----------------

Current service cost  140,000 141,000
Interest expense on defined benefit obligation  259,000 252,000
Contributions by participants  54,000 57,000
Actuarial losses/(gains) on liabilities – financial
assumptions

 2,046,000 (523,000)

Actuarial gains on liabilities –  experience  (720,000) (65,000)
Actuarial (gains) / losses due to changes in
demographic assumptions

 (48,000) -

Net benefits paid out  (105,000) (66,000)

  ---------------- ----------------
Closing defined benefit obligation  9,060,000 7,434,000
  ========= =========

The Northern Ireland Community Relations Council

Page 91

Changes to the fair value of assets during the
period

 2016-17
£

2015-16
£

Opening fair value of assets   7,099,000 6,782,000
  ---------------- ----------------

Interest income on assets  250,000 226,000
Remeasurement gains on assets  498,000 (31,000)
Contributions by the employer  121,000 131,000
Contributions by participants  54,000 57,000
Net benefits paid out  (105,000) (66,000)
  ---------------- ----------------

Closing fair value of assets  7,917,000 7,099,000
  ========= =========

The split of the defined benefit obligation at the last valuation date between the various
categories of members was as follows:

Active members  39%
Deferred Pensioners  43%
Pensioners  18%

Sensitivity Analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the
funded defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2017 and the projected service cost for
the year ending 31 March 2018 is set out below.  In each case, only the assumption
mentioned is altered; all other assumptions remain the same.

Discount rate assumption